

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, YUBA COUNTY WATER
AGENCY, MERCED IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL
BOARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL A. SWIGER	CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
MICHAEL F. MCBRIDE	VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1050 Thomas Jefferson St. NW	1501 K Street, NW
Seventh Floor	Washington, DC 20005
Washington, DC 20007	(202) 736-8000
(202) 298-1800	cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Nevada
Irrigation District, Yuba
County Water Agency*

February 6, 2023

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

ANDREW MCCLURE
MINASIAN, MEITH,
SOARES, SEXTON &
COOPER, LLP
1681 Bird Street
Oroville, CA 95965
(530) 533-2885

*Counsel for Nevada
Irrigation District*

PHILLIP MCMURRAY
MERCED IRRIGATION
DISTRICT
744 W. 20th Street
Merced, CA 95344
(209) 722-5761

*Counsel for Merced
Irrigation District*

MEREDITH R. ASKA
MCBRIDE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7081

THOMAS M. BERLINER
JOLIE-ANNE S. ANSLEY
DUANE MORRIS LLP
One Market Plaza,
Spear Tower Ste. 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105

*Counsel for Merced
Irrigation District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	6
1. The Federal Power Act	6
2. The Clean Water Act	6
3. California’s Process for Addressing Wa- ter-Quality Certifications	9
4. <i>Hoopa Valley</i>	11
5. FERC Proceedings	12
6. FERC Orders on Review.....	16
7. Ninth Circuit Decision.....	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	19
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS THE CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS ON THE MEANING OF SECTION 401.	19

II. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS RE- CURRING AND IMPORTANT	27
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	29
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Cal. State Water Res. Control Bd. v. FERC</i> , No. 20-72432 (9th Cir. Aug. 4, 2022)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order on Waiver of Water Qual- ity Certification, <i>Nev. Irrigation Dist.</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61029 (2020)	31a
APPENDIX C: Order Addressing Arguments Raised on Rehearing, <i>Nev. Irrigation Dist.</i> , 172 FERC ¶ 61082 (2020)	47a
APPENDIX D: Order on Waiver of Water Qual- ity Certification, <i>Yuba Cnty. Water Agency</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61139 (2020)	53a
APPENDIX E: Order Denying Rehearing, <i>Yuba Cnty. Water Agency</i> , 172 FERC ¶ 61080 (2020)	72a
APPENDIX F: Opinion on Waiver of Water Quality Certification, <i>Merced Irrigation Dist.</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61240 (2020)	77a
APPENDIX G: Notice of Denial of Rehearings by Operation of Law, <i>Merced Irrigation Dist.</i> , 172 FERC ¶ 62098 (2020)	98a
APPENDIX H: Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>Cal. State Water Res. Con- trol Bd. v. FERC</i> , No. 20-72432 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2022).....	99a
APPENDIX I: 33 U.S.C. § 1341. Certification.....	103a

APPENDIX J: 18 C.F.R. § 4.34 Hearings on applications; consultation on terms and conditions; motions to intervene; alternative procedures..... 109a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 4, 5, 7, 32, 33
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).	27
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	29
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	5
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016)	3
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946)	6
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5, 8, 11, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 30, 32
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Env't Conservation v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018)	20, 23, 24, 30
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Env't Conservation v. FERC</i> , 991 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 2021) ..	23, 24, 31
<i>N.C. Dep't of Env't Quality v. FERC</i> , 3 F.4th 655 (4th Cir. 2021)	25, 26
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	7
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	6, 7, 8
<i>Sayles Hydro Assocs. v. Maughn</i> , 985 F.2d 451 (9th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	31
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC</i> , 36 F.4th 1179 (D.C. Cir. 2022), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 22-616 (U.S. Jan. 6, 2023).....	26, 29
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
§ 803(a)(1)	6
§ 803(j)	6
§ 808	6
§ 817	6
§ 825l(b)	4, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1341	6
§ 1341(a).....	7
§ 1341(a)(1)	1, 2, 4, 7, 16
§ 1369(b)(1)	4, 27
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 13160(b)(2).....	10
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21100(a).....	9
§ 21083.7(a).....	10
Cal. Water Code § 13160.....	9
18 C.F.R. § 4.34(b)(5)(iii).....	9
§§ 5.6–5.15	8
§ 5.15	8
§§ 5.17–5.19	8
§ 5.23(b)(1)	8, 12
<i>Hydroelectric Licensing Under the Federal Power Act, 68 Fed. Reg. 51,070 (Aug. 25, 2003)</i>	9
<i>Waiver of the Water-Quality Certification Requirements of Section 401(a)(1) of the Clean Water Act, 52 Fed. Reg. 5446 (Feb. 23, 1987)</i>	8
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 3856(f).....	9

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co., 170 FERC ¶ 61,232, on reh'g, 172 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2020).....</i>	5, 11, 12
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co., 172 FERC ¶ 61,064 (2020).....</i>	11
<i>Placer Cnty. Water Agency, 167 FERC ¶ 61,056, reh'g denied, 169 FERC ¶ 61,046 (2019).....</i>	11, 12, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 170 FERC ¶ 61,135, <i>on reh’g</i> , 172 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2020).....	11, 12
<i>S. Feather Water & Power Agency</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61,242, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 172 FERC ¶ 62,101 (2020).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Vill. of Morrisville, Vt.</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2020).....	32

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

115 Cong. Rec. 9,264 (Apr, 16, 1969).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 91-940 (1970) (Conf. Rep.), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2712	32
<i>Natural Gas Symposium; Symposium Before the S. Comm. On Energy Natural Res.</i> , 109th Cong. 41 (2005)	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Claudia Copeland, <i>Clean Water Act Section 401: Background and Issues</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. (July 2, 2015), https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/97-488.pdf	28
FERC, <i>Licensing: Pending License, Relicense, and Exemption Applications</i> , https://ferc.gov/licensing (last visited Jan. 31, 2022)	27
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>U.S. Hydropower Market Report</i> (Jan. 2021), https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2021/01/f82/us-hydropower-market-report-full-2021.pdf	27
